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Status changed from Rejected to Accepted (Above cut-off) 

 

Information Technology Assistant (Software) 

 

SN Name of 

Candidate  

Roll No Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments as per Record 

1 Sukhwinder Kaur  210500005250 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to experience in 

unorganized sector / proprietorship. However, on review (Refer Note - 

2), the candidate’s experience is now being Accepted since the 

candidate has relevant experience of 2 years in the IT field as per 

details below: 

1. PHP developer in CareSort solutions from 11/03/19 to 10/12/2020 

2. PHP developer from 01/08/18 to 31/01/2019 in Immananet solutions 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

2 Ramandeep Kaur  210500004335 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to experience in 

unorganized sector / proprietorship. However, on review (Refer Note - 

2), the candidate’s experience is now being Accepted since the 

candidate has experience as iOS Developer from 01-02-2017 to 30-06-

2019 at ITX WEB Solution 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

3 Navjot Kaur  210500004555 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to teaching 

experience, however, on review and deliberations, the candidate’s 

experience is now being Accepted as a computer teacher and 

Technical AssistantSGHC SS school from 01/04/2017 to 31/05/2019, 

which can be considered as relevant experience in the IT field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

Annexure-G 



2 

SN Name of 

Candidate  

Roll No Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments as per Record 

4 Amandeep Singh  210500005000 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to teaching 

experience. However, on review (Refer Note - 1), the candidate’s 

experience is now being Accepted since the candidate has experience 

as Lecturer in Comp application in DR.IT Group from 07/03/2017 to 

24/06/2019, which can be considered as relevant experience in the IT 

field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

5 Harminder Singh  210500005682 Experience of the candidate was inadvertently left out. However, on 

review, the experience of the candidate has been Accepted since the 

candidate has relevant experience of 2 years in the IT field as 

Wordpress Developer in Nextpage IT Solutions Pvt. Ltd from 01/05/2019 

to 30/04/2021 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

6 Rajesh Sangwal 210500004234 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to experience in 

unorganized sector / proprietorship. However, on review (Refer Note - 

2), the candidate’s experience is now being Accepted since the 

candidate has experience as Software tester in Redsky advance 

technology from 1/04/2019 to 31/03/2021, which can be considered as 

relevant experience in the IT field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

7 Narinder Kumar  210500004196 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to teaching 

experience. However, on review (Refer Note - 1), the candidate’s 

experience is now being Accepted since the candidate has experience 

as an instructor in Computer science in a university from 27/11/2013 to 

31/08/2021, which can be considered as relevant experience in the IT 

field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 
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SN Name of 

Candidate  

Roll No Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments as per Record 

8 Junesh Kumar  210500004834 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to teaching 

experience. However, on review (Refer Note - 1), the candidate’s 

experience is now being Accepted since the candidate has experience 

as HoD ECE and Officiating in charge of CSE from 03/08/2009 to 

01/09/2021, which can be considered as relevant experience in the IT 

field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

9 Srishti Sharma  210500005467 Experience of the candidate was inadvertently left out. However, on 

review, the experience of the candidate has been Accepted since the 

candidate has relevant experience of 2 years in the IT field as Technical 

Assistant in Mark Exhaust Systems Ltd from 01/02/2017 to 28/04/2019 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

10 Tek Chand  210500004275 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected, however, on review and 

detailed deliberation (Refer Note - 2), the candidate’s experience is now 

being Accepted since the candidate has experience as Computer Lab 

Assistant cum IT Administrator in JEE NEXT ACADEMY from July 2014 

to March 2022, which can be considered as relevant experience in the 

IT field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

11 Prabhjot Kaur  210500004945 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to teaching 

experience. However, on review (Refer Note - 1), the candidate’s 

experience is now being Accepted since the candidate has experience 

as Computer teacher in Shaheed Kartar singhsarana college of Nursing 

from 13/04/2015 to 22/06/2019, which can be considered as relevant 

experience in the IT field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 
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Candidate  
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12 Mandeep Kaur  210500005509 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to teaching 

experience. However, on review (Refer Note - 1), the candidate’s 

experience is now being Accepted since the candidate has experience 

as Assistant Prof in CSE in Patiala Institute for Engg and Tech from 

01/08/16 to 31/10/2020, , which can be considered as relevant 

experience in the IT field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

13 Leena Sharma  210500005580 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to experience in 

unorganized sector / proprietorship. However, on review (Refer Note - 

2), the candidate’s experience is now being Accepted since the 

candidate has experience as IT support and service Associate in iNext 

IT network from 05/10/2015 to 31/12/2018, which can be considered as 

relevant experience in the IT field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

14 Sulakhanmeet 

Kaur Ghuman 

210500004453 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to experience as 

Developer in SiMCOMM which is in unorganized sector / proprietorship. 

However, on review (Refer Note - 2), the candidate’s experience is now 

being Accepted since the candidate has relevant experience of 2 years 

in the IT field as per details below: 

1. Developer in SiMCOMM from 01/08/2019 to 30/08/2019 

2. Sr. System engineer in Infosys from 09/09/2019 to 06/04/2022 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

15 Bhupinder Singh  210500004463 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to experience in 

unorganized sector / proprietorship. However, on review (Refer Note - 

2), the candidate’s experience is now being Accepted since the 

candidate has experience as Computer Hardware and Network Eng in 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 
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Roll No Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments as per Record 

Shri Balaji Group of Institutions from 01/02/2019 to 31/12/2021, which 

can be considered as relevant experience in the IT field. 

revised provisional Merit List. 

16 Amardeep Singh  210500004545 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to experience in 

unorganized sector / proprietorship. However, on review (Refer Note - 

2), the candidate’s experience is now being Accepted since the 

candidate has experience as IT engineer in Stellar infosys from 

27/07/2009 to 31/10/2020, which can be considered as relevant 

experience in the IT field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

17 Gurinderjeet Singh  210500004623 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected. However, on review 

and detailed deliberations, the candidate’s experience is now being 

Accepted since the candidate has experience as Embedded system 

Analyst in OpSeird Technologies Pvt. Ltd. from 01/05/2015 to 

10/01/2018, which can be considered as relevant experience in the IT 

field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

18 Harjinder Singh  210500005620 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to experience in 

unorganized sector / proprietorship. However, on review (Refer Note - 

2), the candidate’s experience is now being Accepted since the 

candidate has experience as Executive engineer and Sr. Executive 

Engineer in IT Department of Universal Infotech from 01/08/2014 to 

02/03/2020, which can be considered as relevant experience in the IT 

field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 
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Candidate  

Roll No Remarks of DGRPG regarding experience Comments as per Record 

19 Vishal Singh  210500004454 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to experience in 

unorganized sector / proprietorship. However, on review (Refer Note - 

2), the candidate’s experience is now being Accepted since the 

candidate has experience as Android Developer in SkyCon 

Technologies from 06/06/2019 to 15/7/2021, which can be considered 

as relevant experience in the IT field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

20 Amit Kumar Gupta  210500005484 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to experience in 

unorganized sector / proprietorship. However, on review (Refer Note - 

2), the candidate’s experience is now being Accepted since the 

candidate has experience as PHP Developer in Bootesnull from 

13/03/2019 to 30/07/21, which can be considered as relevant 

experience in the IT field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

21 Jaswinder Kaur  210500004132 Experience of the candidate was inadvertently left out. However, on 

review, the experience of the candidate has been Accepted since the 

candidate has relevant experience of 2 years in the IT field as Computer 

Assistant from 30-01-2014 to 06-09-2021 at BDPO, Sunam 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

22 Harpinder Singh  210500004058 Experience of the candidate was inadvertently left out. However, on 

review, the experience of the candidate has been Accepted since the 

candidate has relevant experience of 2 years in the IT field as Data 

Analyst from 12-10-2018 to 22-04-2021 at Amrit Structure NIrman 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 
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23 Gurcheat Singh  210500005678 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to experience in 

unorganized sector / proprietorship. However, on review (Refer Note - 

2), the candidate’s experience is now being Accepted since the 

candidate has relevant experience of 2 years in the IT field as per 

details below: 

1. Lab Instructor in CGC from 14/01/2019 to 30/06/2020 

2. Junior SEO executive with Tech Striker from 21/12/2020 to 

30/09/2021 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

24 Gagandeep Kaur  210500004837 Experience of the candidate was inadvertently left out. However, on 

review, the experience of the candidate has been Accepted since the 

candidate has relevant experience of 2 years in the IT field as Software 

Dev in IT Department in RIMT University from 23/07/2018 to 31/07/2020 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

25 Pal Singh  210500004391 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to experience in 

unorganized sector / proprietorship. However, on review (Refer Note - 

2), the candidate’s experience is now being Accepted since the 

candidate has experience as Database analyst in The Awesome Apps 

from 13/01/2017 to 14/01/2021, which can be considered as relevant 

experience in the IT field. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

26 Sukhdeep Singh  210500004760 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to experience in 

unorganized sector / proprietorship. However, on review (Refer Note - 

2), the candidate’s experience is now being Accepted since the 

candidate has experience as Network admin in Sharma Institute of 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 
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technology 01/07/2015 to 31/10/2018, which can be considered as 

relevant experience in the IT field. 

revised provisional Merit List. 

27 Jugraj Singh  210500004850 The experience documents were not produced earlier. However, now 

the experience of the candidate is being Accepted as per the following 

details: 

1. Exp as Assist. Programmer in VELOCIS systems Pvt. Ltd. from 

12.05.2016 to 01.05.2018. 

2. Exp as Network Operator cum Field Engg. NFO in EBIXCASH 

Mobility soft. India Ltd. (Formerly known as TRIMAX IT Infrastructure 

and services Ltd.) from 01.05.2018 to June 2022. 

Earlier the experience was inadvertently left out. 

However, on review the Domain Expert has accepted the 

experience as valid. Hence, the candidate has been 

considered during preparation of revised provisional Merit 

List. 

28 Baljit Singh  210500005027 Earlier the candidate’s experience was rejected due to experience in 

unorganized sector / proprietorship. However, on review (Refer Note - 

2), the candidate’s experience is now being Accepted since the 

candidate has relevant experience of 2 years in the IT field as per 

details below: 

1. Exp as Computer Software Assistant in Jagjeet Indane Gramin Vitrak 

from 21.04.2018 to 08.08.2022. 

As per the opinion of the Domain Expert, the experience 

was earlier rejected. However, on review the Domain 

Expert has accepted the experience as valid. Hence, the 

candidate has been considered during preparation of 

revised provisional Merit List. 

 

 

 

  



9 

Notes: 

1) Comments regarding teaching experience: 
a) The teaching experience in diploma courses or higher in technical colleges / universities (Govt. or private) like Professor, Lecturer, Lab instructor is being 

considered as relevant experience in the IT field due to the following reasons: 
i) Based on representations received, a wider meaning of relevant experience in the IT field is being taken, since in diploma or higher courses, the 

individual is expected to be in touch with advanced subjects of computer science and IT fields like operating systems, databases, languages used in 
software development, computer networks, computer algorithms, data structures, computer graphics, object-oriented programming, etc. In addition to the 
probable IT lab experience. 

ii) Documents of all candidates who have cleared the cut-off, apart from the above list of candidates, as provided by the recruiting agency are already being 
re-examined as per the decision of the recruitment board meeting dt.11/01/2023 to give a fair chance to the candidates. 

b) The teaching / lab instructor experience in school (upto +2 level) cannot be considered as relevant experience in the IT field since the curriculum taught in school is 
of very basic nature (like computer and basic programming fundamentals) and does not qualify for relevant experience in the IT field. 

c) The teaching experience in institutes (except govt. ITIs), coaching centers, etc. cannot be considered as relevant experience in the IT field since the subjects 
taught and the level of teaching involved is not enough to be considered as relevant experience in the IT field. 

2) Comments regarding private experience: Earlier the experience in the private unorganized sector / proprietorship was not accepted. However, on review and based on the 
representations received, a wider meaning of relevant experience in the private sector in the IT field is being taken, subject to verification of employment by the 
recruiting agency using Form 16, salary slips, bank statements, etc. 

3) Experience of the 6 candidates of CDFO was inadvertently Accepted being in the Teaching / Software development field. While reviewing these cases, this discrepancy 
came to the notice. Accordingly, the experience of these candidates is now being rejected as the candidates do not have the experience relevant to the field of Computer / 
Digital forensic. 

4) The remarks have been given based on the documents provided by the recruiting agency. 
5) The decisions taken in the Board meetings have been referred to while writing the remarks. 
6) Verification of employment is to be done by the recruiting agency using Form 16, salary slips, bank statements, etc. as per the decision taken in the board meeting dated 

11/01/2023. 
 

 

 

 

*** 

 


